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I. APPLICATION DATA 

A. Case Number: CU-1022-00003 and VAR-0122-00006 

B. Location: 6500 102nd Ave N. (Parcel Number 20-30-16-69804-200-0801) 

C. Request:  

• CU-1022-00003: Conditional Use approval for an Educational Institution located at 6500 102nd Ave N. 
in the General Commercial (B-1) Zoning District, with a waiver for the required minimum setback of 
twenty-five (25) feet from any property line. 

• VAR-0122-00006: Variance to Sec.18-1503.9.(A)7 of the Land Development Code (LDC) to allow 
pavers to encroach to within zero (0) feet of the side yard property line.  

D. Applicant: Classical Christian School for the Arts 

E. Authorized Agent: Matt Hammer 

F. Property Owner: Classical Christian School for the Arts 

G. Legal Ad Text: Conditional Use approval for an Educational Institution located at 6500 102nd Ave N. in the 
General Commercial (B-1) Zoning District, with a waiver for the required minimum setback of twenty-five 
(25) feet from any property line, and a variance to allow pavers within the side yard setback. 

H. PARC Meeting: January 25, 2022 

I. Public Hearings:   
 
Planning and Zoning Commission Hearing Date: November 3, 2022 
Advertising Date: October 19, 2022 
 
City Council Hearing Date: December 8, 2022 
Advertising Date: November 23, 2022 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

A. Case Summary: 
The proposed use of the subject property is an Educational Institution, which is a conditional use in the 
General Commercail (B-1) zoning district. The Educational Institution will consist of approximately 24 
employees and 170 students (grades K-12). The proposed use meets most of the conditional use criteria 
per Section 18-1531: 
 
a) Review by Planning and Zoning Commission and approval by City Council. In progress. 

 
b) Direct access onto either an arterial, arterial frontage or collector street, or as otherwise approved by 

the Traffic Division Director after determination of acceptable traffic impacts on adjacent roads of lesser 
classification. Criteria has been met. Direct access to 102nd Avenue N., which is classified as a collector 
street. 
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c) Uses of land shall be limited to accredited educational facilities including buildings for classrooms, 
administrations, maintenance, gymnasiums, athletic fields, stadia, and playgrounds. Criteria has been 
met. Land use is limited to educational facilities. 

 
d) Minimum setback of twenty-five (25) feet from any property line, unless the district regulations require a 

greater setback. Waiver required. The existing structure was constructed in accordance with General 
Commercial (B-1) setback requirements. 

 
e) Any playground or athletic field or stadium shall be bordered by a wall or fence at least eight (8) feet in 

height. The applicant has applied for a permit for an 8-foot fence around the playground. 
 
The applicant is also requesting a variance from Sec.18-1503.9.(A)7 of the LDC to allow existing concrete 
pavers to be located within the side yard setback. 
 

B. Site Area: 114,998 square feet / 2.64 acres 
 

C. Property History: 
In 1986, a 22,352 square foot pre-engineered metal, slab on grade building was constructed. It was used as 
a bowling alley and operated until 2008. In 2008, numerous building permits were issued to reconfigure the 
structure’s interior layout to accommodate administrative offices for Coordinated Child Care of Pinellas Inc., 
a non-profit organization. 
 
In 2016, AMIKids Pinellas Inc., another non-profit organization, established a trade school (limited to 
business, medical and personal services), which operated until February 2020. In May of 2021, the property 
was purchased by Classical Christian School for the Arts.  
 
The following easement agreements have been established with the subject property: 

• Storm Drainage and Utility Easement Agreement (O.R. Book 15219, Page 2674) 
• Sanitary Sewer Easement (O.R. Book 4828, Page 1676) 
• Signage Easement Agreement (O.R. Book 15057, Page 54) 
• Ingress/Egress Easement Agreement (O.R. Book 15057, Page 47) 

 
D. Existing Use: Schools, Trade (limited to business, medical and personal services) 

 
E. Proposed Uses: Educational Institution (Private K-12) 

 
F. Current Land Use: Commercial General (CG)  

G. Current Zoning District: General Commercial (B-1)  

H. Flood Zone: The subject property is located in Flood Zone X, which is a low-risk flood zone. 

I. Evacuation Zone: This property is in Evacuation Zone D, which is the fourth level to evacuate in preparation 
for a storm. Zone D is evacuated when storm surge height is predicted to be up to 28 feet. 

J. Vicinity Characteristics: 

 Zoning Land Use Existing Use 

North B-1 CG Shopping Center 

South CH CG Retail Trade and Wholesale 

East R-1 RU Single-Family Residential 

West B-1 CG Recreation Center, Restaurant, and Child Daycare 
Center 

III. APPLICABLE CRITERIA / CONSIDERATIONS 
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A. Land Use Designation / Comprehensive Plan Policies:  
1. Land Use Purpose / Intent:  

It is the purpose of this category to depict those areas of the City that are now developed, or appropriate to be 
developed, in a manner designed to provide communitywide and countywide commercial goods and services; and 
to recognize such areas as primarily consistent with the need, relationship to adjoining uses and with the objective 
of encouraging a consolidated, concentrated commercial center providing for the full spectrum of commercial uses. 

 
2. Key Standards: 

Use Characteristics - Those uses appropriate to and consistent with this category include: 
 

Primary Uses - Office; Personal Service/Office Support; Retail Commercial; Commercial/Business 
Service; Wholesale/Distribution (Class A); Storage/Warehouse (Class A); Temporary Lodging. 
 
Secondary Uses - Commercial Recreation; Residential; Residential Equivalent; Institutional; 
Transportation/Utility; Recreation/Open Space; Research/Development; Light Manufacturing/ 
Assembly (Class A) 

 
Locational Characteristics – This category is generally appropriate to locations in and adjacent to 
activity centers where surrounding land uses support and are compatible with intensive commercial use; 
and in areas in proximity to and with good access to major transportation facilities, including mass transit. 
 
Density/Intensity – Shall include the following: 
 

Non-Residential Use – Shall not exceed a floor area ratio (FAR) of .55, nor an impervious surface 
ratio (ISR) of .90, except as provided for in the “Special Rules” of the Countywide Plan Rules. The 
standard for the purpose of establishing relative intensity and potential impacts shall be a FAR of 
.33 and an ISR of .68. 
 

3. Relevant Policies:  
POLICY LU.1.2.4 
Through the development regulations, protection and buffering shall be provided for incompatible land 
uses that abut each other. 
 
POLICY LU.1.8.5 
Conditional uses authorized by the City Council and the Community Redevelopment Agency shall be 
consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
POLICY LU.1.15.3 
Off-street parking for all new development and redevelopment shall provide safe pedestrian and vehicle 
movement, as well as ingress/egress. 
 
POLICY LU.1.15.6 
Unsightly areas such as loading docks, refuse collection areas, outdoor storage areas, etc., shall be 
screened from roadways and residential properties. 
 

4. Staff Analysis:  
The proposed use of an Educational Institution is appropriate for the Commercial General (CG) Land 
Use Desigation, and is considered a secondary use. The existing landscaping, 6-foot high masonry wall, 
off-street parking, and proposed refuse collection area are in compliance with the aforementioned 
policies. 
 
Staff finds the proposed use to be consistent with and supported by the land use designation and the 
Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Comprehensive Plan. 

B. Zoning District / Land Development Code Standards: 
1. Zoning District Purpose / Intent:  

The "B-1" General Commercial District is established to identify and provide those geographic areas within the 
City of Pinellas Park that are appropriate for the development and maintenance of a general commercial 
environment with supportive medium density residential. This district is intended for a wide variety of consumer-
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oriented commercial uses and activities located in proximity to major thoroughfares and to residential 
concentrations, together with accessory uses and public facilities customary to or required for such an 
environment. 
 
This district is appropriate for areas designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as either Residential Medium 
(RM), Residential/Office/Retail (R/O/R), Residential/Office General (R/OG), Commercial General (CG), 
Commercial Recreation (CR), Resort Facilities High (RFH) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD). 
 

2. Key Standards: 
Sec. 18-1520. - "B-1" GENERAL COMMERCIAL DISTRICT 
Sec. 18-1520.3. - PERMITTED AND CONDITIONAL USES.  

Land Use Approval Type Conditions 

Educational Institutions (elementary, 
middle, senior) C Subject to section 18-1520.3. 

 
Sec. 18-1520.4. - DIMENSIONAL AND AREA REGULATIONS. 
(A) MINIMUM LOT REQUIREMENTS. 

1. Lot Area: Fifteen thousand (15,000) square feet. 
2. Lot Width: One hundred (100) feet. 
3. Lot Depth: One hundred fifty (150) feet. 
4. Lots of record not meeting the lot area, width, or depth requirements of this section and having 

been of record prior to September 26, 1963 may be used for a permitted or conditional use 
provided that all other dimensional regulations will apply. 

(B) MINIMUM YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS. 
1. Front Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet. 
2. Secondary Front Yard Setback: Twenty (20) feet. 
3. Side Yard Setback: Five (5) feet; ten (10) feet is required if abutting a residential zoning district. 
4. Rear Yard Setback: Fifteen (15) feet. 
5. For corner, double frontage and multiple frontage lots, see Section 18-1503.7, "Yard 

Determinations." 
6. Refer to Section 18-1503.8 for measurement of yard setbacks on lots adjacent to rights-of-way 

of insufficient width. 
7. Refer to Section 18-1504.3(G) (2) for special yard setbacks for additions to buildings in existence 

as of August 14, 1997. 
(C) MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE. Seventy-five (75) percent. 
(E) MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT. Fifty (50) feet. See Section 18-1503.13, "Exclusion from Height 

Limits", for height limit exclusions. 
(F) MINIMUM BUILDING SEPARATION. See Section 18-1530.17, “Minimum Building Separation” 
(G) FLOOR AREA RATIO. 

1. Nonresidential Uses: 
a. Thirty hundredths (0.30) in R/O/R. 
b. Thirty-five hundredths (0.35) in R/OG. 
c. Forty-five hundredths (0.45) in CG. 
d. Forty-five hundredths (0.45) in CRD. 
e. Forty-five hundredths (0.45) in RM. 
f. Forty-five hundredths (0.45) in CR. 
g. Forty-five hundredths (0.45) in RFH. 

 
SECTION 18-1531. – CONDITIONAL USE REGULATIONS 
Sec. 18-1531.10. - LIST OF CONDITIONAL USES AND REQUIREMENTS 
29. Educational Institutions-Private (Elementary, Middle, and Senior). 

a) Review by Planning and Zoning Commission and approval by City Council. 
b) Direct access onto either an arterial, arterial frontage or collector street, or as otherwise 

approved by the Traffic Division Director after determination of acceptable traffic impacts on 
adjacent roads of lesser classification. 

c) Uses of land shall be limited to accredited educational facilities including buildings for 
classrooms, administrations, maintenance, gymnasiums, athletic fields, stadia and playgrounds. 

This district is appropriate for areas designated on the Official Land Use Plan Map as either Residential Medium (RM), Residential/Office/Retail (RIOIR), Residential/Office General 
(R/OG), Commercial General (CG), Commercial Recreation (CR), Resort Facilities High (RFH) or Community Redevelopment District (CRD).

Land Use Approval Type  

Educational Institutions (elementary, midle, 
senior)

C Subject to section 18-1520.3.

oriented commercial uses and activities located in proximity to major thoroughfares and 
to residential concentrations, together with accessory uses and public facilities customary 
to or required for such an environment.
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d) Minimum setback of twenty-five (25) feet from any property line, unless the district regulations 
require a greater setback. 

e) Any playground or athletic field or stadium shall be bordered by a wall or fence at least eight (8) 
feet in height. 
 

SECTION 18-1532. - OFF-STREET PARKING AND LOADING REGULATIONS 
Sec. 18-1532.9. - MINIMUM OFF-STREET PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS. 
C) PUBLIC/SEMI-PUBLIC USES. 

6. Schools. 
a) Elementary, Junior or Middle: Two (2) per classroom plus one (1) per five (5) seats in any 

assembly area. 
b) Senior: Five (5) per classroom and study area and one (1) per five (5) seats in any assembly 

area. 
 
SECTION 18-1537. - VARIANCES 
Sec. 18-1537.2. - VARIANCE REVIEW CRITERIA. 
(A) A variance from the terms of this Article shall not be granted unless and until a written application 

for a variance is submitted demonstrating: 
1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or building 

involved, and which are not applicable to other lands or buildings in the same district; and 
2. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Article would deprive the applicant of rights 

commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Article; and 
3. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant; 

and 
4. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

is denied by this Article to other lands or buildings in the same district; and 
5. That the requested variance is the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable 

use of the land or building; and 
6. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this 

Article, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare.  

 
3.   Staff Analysis:  

The proposed use of an Educational Institution is a conditional use within the General Commercial (B-
1) Zoning District. The applicant proposes to meet all conditional use critiera. Previously, the subject 
property was used as a trade school (limited to business, medical and personal services). The proposed 
use is similar and should not negatively impact neighboring properties.  
 
The subject property abuts Single-Family Residental (R-1) zoning to the east; however, the property 
was developed with adequate buffering to mitigate any adverse impacts, including appropriate 
landscaping and a 6-foot high masonry wall. The existing structure was constructed in accordance with 
the General Commercial (B-1) Zoning District setbacks, and will not be required to adhere to the 
conditional use setback requirements set forth in Sec.18-1531.10 of the Land Development Code. 
 
With the change in use, parking is required to be brought up to code. A minimum of fifty 50 parking 
spaces are required, based on the number of enrolled students at the time of application and amount of 
assembly areas. At the time of application, there were 121 students in grades K-8 and 49 in grades 9-
12 with 1 designated assembly area. The site has adequate parking to meet this requirement. 
 

C. Project Application Review Committee (PARC) Comments:  
The application was discussed at the October 19, 2021 PARC meeting by all relevant departments/divisions. 
A few comments and concerns were raised by staff with regard to the request: 
 
1. The City shouldn’t approve concrete pavers south of the playground. A retention pond in that area has 

been filled in without approval. Adding impervious surfaces here could create future flooding issues. 
This has been resolved. Applicant has obtained an ERP from the Southwest Florida Water Management 
District (SWFWMD). 

 



What are the standards or requirements for constructing a playground? The U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission published a Public 
Playground Safety Handbook. Inspections can be requested by the property owner and performed by CPSI cettified city employees.

SUNMNMARY

Findings: Based on the information and analysis contained in this report, staff finds as follows:

The proposed use meets the intent of the General Commercial (B-1) Zoning District, per Sec. 18-1520 
of the Land Development Code.  The proposed use meets the Conditional Use requirements 
per Sec. 18-1531.10, and the Minimum Off- Street Parking Space requirements, per Sec. 
18-1532.9.  The requested variance for the paved patio would be buffered from adjacent properties 
by a 6-foot high masonry wall.  The request is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and 
Policies of the Comprehensive Plan.

Staff Recommendation: Consistent with the above findings, staff recommends APPROVAL 
of case humbers CU-1022-00003 and VAR-0122-00006.

Erica Lindquist, AICP, CFM Planning & Dgyelopment 
Services Director

Nick A. Colonna, AICP Community Development 
Administrator

PLANNING AND ZONING CONMMISSION � MOVE 
TO:

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

RECOMMEND APPROVAL WITH THE FOLLOWING CONDITION(S):
RECONMMEND DENIAL

....of a request for Conditional Use approval for an Educational Institution located at 6500 102" Ave N. in the General Commercial 
(B-1) Zoning District, with a waiver for the required minimum setback of twenty-five (25) feet from any property line, 
and a variance to allow pavers within the side yard setback.

ATTACHMENTS

Affidavit of Ownership and Legal Description  Site Plan  Survey 
 Aerial Map  Land Use Map  Zoning Map  Flood Insurance 
Rate Map  Site Photos  Variance Request Letter 
 Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFMD) 
Permit Exemption

Exhibit A: Exhibit 
B: Exhibit 
C: Exhibit 
D: Exhibit 
E: Exhibit 
F: Exhibit 
G: Exhibit 
H: Exhibit 
| Exhibit J:



 

 
 
 
 

 
 

ADDENDUM 
 
 
Case Numbers:  CU-1022-00003 and VAR-0122-00006 
 
 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION 
 
On January 5, 2023, the Planning and Zoning Commission RECOMMENDED APPROVAL of case nos. CU-1022-
00003 and VAR-0122-00006, with the following condition: 
 

• The paver and concrete area on the east side of the subject property, adjacent to the residential properties, 
shall not be used for an outdoor classroom area. It shall be used by staff only. 

 
 
 

V. ACTION 
 

CITY COUNCIL– MOVE TO: 

1: APPROVE 

2: APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS 
 

3: DENY 
 
… of a request for Conditional Use approval for an Educational Institution located at 6500 102nd Ave N. in 
the General Commercial (B-1) Zoning District, with a waiver for the required minimum setback of twenty-five 
(25) feet from any property line, and a variance to allow pavers within the side yard setback. 

CITY OF PINELLAS PARK 
                                                    Staff Report 

Community Development Department                                  
Planning & Development Services Division                   
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Exhibit B- Site Plan



POINT OF COMMENCEMENT 
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 
28, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 
18 EAST

AL TA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY 

SCHEDULE B-11 EXCEPTIONS {COMMITMENT NO. 9207958; rEBRUARY 26, 2021) 
ITEMS 1 THROUGH 3: NOT A MATTER or SURVEY. 

ITEM 4. RErER TO EASEMENT TO rLORIDA POWER CORPORATION, DATED JANUARY 26, 1978, IN orrlCIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 4783, PAGE 334 (SHOWN HEREON) 

ITEM 5. EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN T.R. TIMBLIN AND HELEN M. TIMBLIN, GRANTOR, AND CITY or PINELLAS 
PARK, rLORIDA, 
GRANTEE, RECORDED MARCH 20, 1979, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 4828, PAGE 1676. (BLANKET EASEMENT) 
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ITEM 6. EASEMENT BY AND BETWEEN SOUTHLAND RECREATION ENTERPRISES, INC., GRANTOR, AND CITY or 
PINELLAS PARK, 
rLORIDA, GRANTEE, RECORDED MARCH 20, 1979, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 4828, PAGE 1677. 
{BLANKET EASEMENT) 

ITEM 7. RErER TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS or EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ROCCO SARLEY AND 
JOANNA SARLEY, GRANTOR, 
AND MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS or rLORIDA, INC., GRANTEE, RECORDED MAY 6, 1987, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 
6487, PAGE 1909. (SHOWN HEREON) 

ITEM 8. TERMS AND CONDITIONS or EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ROCCO SARLEY AND JOANNA 
SARLEY, GRANTOR, 
AND MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS or rLORIDA, INC., GRANTEE, RECORDED MAY 11, 1987, IN orrJCIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 
6490, PAGE 743. (NOT A MATTER or SURVEY) 

ITEM 9. RErER TO TERMS AND CONDmONS or GRANT or EASEMENT roR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS BY 
AND BETWEEN ASTRO SKATE 
PINELLAS PARK, LLC., A rLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, GRANTOR, AND BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A 
rLORIDA 
CORPORATION, GRANTEE, RECORDED APRIL 13, 2006, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 15057, PAGE 47; AS 
AFrECTED BY 
AMENDMENT AND RESTATED GRANT or EASEMENT roR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS RECORDED JUNE 30, 
2006, IN 
orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 15219, PAGE 2667; AND AS ArrECTED BY AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED 
GRANT or EASEMENT roR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS RECORDED JANUARY 8, 2008, IN OrFICIAL RECORDS 
BOOK 
16109, PAGE 2003. (SHOWN HEREON) 

ITEM 10. REFER TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR SIGNAGE BY AND BETWEEN ASTRO 
SKATE PINELLAS PARK, LLC., 
A rLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, GRANTOR, AND BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A rLORIDA CORPORATION, 
GRANTEE, 
RECORDED APRIL 13, 2006, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15057, PAGE 54; AS AFFECTED BY AMENDMENT TO 
GRANT OF 
EASEMENT FOR SIGNAGE RECORDED JANUARY 8, 2008, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 16109, PAGE 2006. 
(SHOWN HEREON) 

ITEM 11. REFER TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DECLARATION AND GRANT OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENT FOR 
STORM DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES 
BY AND BETWEEN BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION, AND ASTRO SKATE PINELLAS PARK, INC., 
A 
FLORIDA CORPORATION, RECORDED APRIL 13, 2006 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15057, PAGE 62; AS 
ArrECTED BY 
AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION AND GRANT OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENT FOR STORM DRAINAGE AND 
UTILITIES 
RECORDED JUNE 30, 2006, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15219, PAGE 2674; AS AFFECTED BY AMENDMENT TO 
AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION AND GRANT OF RECIPROCAL EASEMENT FOR STORM DRAINAGE AND 
UTILITIES 
RECORDED JANUARY 8, 2008 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 16109, PAGE 2008. (SHOWN HEREON) 

ITEM 12. REFER TO PROPERTY OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF UNITY OF TITLE TO COORDINATED CHILD CARE 
OF PINELLAS, INC., RECORDED 
AUGUST 7, 2008 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 16343, PAGE 1141. (SHOWN HEREON) 
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ITTT : Irrigation Control Valve 
[CJ : Gas Meter 
[E] : Electric Box 
® :WaterValve 

[QI : Elecrlic Transformer 

� : Grate Top Inlet 

f- : Guy Wire

FPKD : Found PK Nail & Disc 
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SPKD : Set PK Nail & Disc LB#7841 
LB : Licensed Business 
(F) : Field Measured
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B.fW : Right Of Way 
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ZONING INFORMATION: 
ZONING INFORMATION PROVIDED PINELLAS COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER 

A PORTION or rARM 8 IN NORTHWEST QUARTER or SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, 
PINELLAS rARMS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOr RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 7, PAGES 4 AND 5 
INCLUSIVE, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, OF WHICH PINELLAS COUNTY WAS 
roRMERLY A PART, BEING rURTHER DESCRIBED AS roLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT A POINT roUND BY MEASURING rROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER or SAID SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 
30 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, S00"16'43"E ALONG THE WEST LINE or SAID SECTION 658.09 rEET TO THE 
WESTERLY EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID FARM 8; THENCE S89"52'09"E, A DISTANCE or 383.00 FEET 
TO A POINT OF SAID SOUTH LINE AND THE ABOVE MENTIONED POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N00"16' 43"W, A 
DISTANCE or 300.00 rEET; THENCE S89"52'09E, A DISTANCE or 177.27 rEET; THENCE N00"12'39"W, A 
DISTANCE or 318.29 rEET TO THE SOUTH RIGHT or WAY LINE or 102ND AVENUE NORTH; THENCE ALONG SAID 
LINE S89'S3'22"E, A DISTANCE OF 100.00 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID FARM 8; THENCE S00"12'39"E 
ALONG THE EAST LINE or SAID rARM 8 A DISTANCE or 618.32 rEET, TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER or SAID rARM 
8; THENCE N89"52'09"W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID FARM A DISTANCE OF 276.92 FEET TO THE 
AFOREMENTIONED POINT OF BEGINNING. 

TOGETHER WITH PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS roR THE BENEFIT or THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL 
AS CREATED BY AND SET FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ROCCO SARLEY AND 
JOANNA SARLEY, GRANTOR, AND MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS or rLORIDA, INC., GRANTEE, RECORDED MAY 6, 
1987, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 6487, PAGE 1909 AND IN THAT CERTAIN EASEMENT AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN ROCCO SARLEY AND JOANNA SARLEY, AND SOUTHLAND ROLLER PALACE, INC., GRANTOR{S), AND 
MCDONALD'S RESTAURANTS OF FLORIDA, INC., GRANTEE, RECORDED MAY 11, 1987, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 
6490, PAGE 7 43. 

TOGETHER WITH PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL 
AS CREATED BY AND SET FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT or EASEMENT FOR SIGNAGE BY AND BETWEEN ASTRO 
SKATE PINELLAS PARK, LLC., A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, GRANTOR, AND BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A 
FLORIDA CORPORATION, GRANTEE, RECORDED APRIL 13, 2006, IN orrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 15057, PAGE 54; AS 
ArrECTED BY AMENDMENT TO GRANT or EASEMENT roR SIGNAGE RECORDED JANUARY 8, 2008, IN orrlCIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 16109, PAGE 2006. 

TOGETHER WITH PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS roR THE BENErlT or THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL 
AS CREATED BY AND BETWEEN ASTRO SKATE PINELLAS PARK, LLC., A rLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, 
GRANTOR, AND BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A FLORIDA CORPORATION SET roRTH IN THAT CERTAIN AMENDMENT AND 
RESTATED GRANT or EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS BY AND BETWEEN RECORDED JUNE 30, 
2006, IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 15219, PAGE 2667; AND AS AFrECTED BY AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND 
RESTATED GRANT OF EASEMENT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS, AND ACCESS RECORDED JANUARY 8, 2008, IN OFFICIAL 
RECORDS BOOK 16109, PAGE 2003. 

TOGETHER WITH PERPETUAL, NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS roR THE BENEFIT or THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL 
AS CREATED BY AND SET FORTH IN THAT CERTAIN AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION AND GRANT OF 
RECIPROCAL EASEMENT FOR STORM DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES BY AND BETWEEN BRODERICK-GDBP, INC., A 
rLORIDA CORPORATION, AND ASTRO SKATE PINELLAS PARK, INC., A rLORIDA CORPORATION, RECORDED JUNE 30, 
2006, IN orrJCIAL RECORDS BOOK 15219, PAGE 2674; AS ArrECTED BY AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND 
RESTATED DECLARATION AND GRANT or RECIPROCAL EASEMENT roR STORM DRAINAGE AND UTILITIES RECORDED 
JANUARY 8, 2008 IN OFrlCIAL RECORDS BOOK 16109, PAGE 2008 

Surveyors Notes: 
1) EASEMENTS, RIGHTS-OF-WAY, SET BACK LINES, RESERVATION, AGREEMENTS, AND
OTHER SIMILAR MATTERS SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN rROM FlDEUTY LAND TITLE
INSURANCE COMPANY COMMITMENT NUMBER 9207958, DATED 02/26/2021.
2) THIS SURVEY IS LIMITED TO ABOVE GROUND VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS, AND THAT
NOTHING BELOW THE GROUND WAS LOCATED INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO 
FOUNDATIONS (FOOTINGS), UTILITIES, ETC.
3) BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON THE EAST RIGHT or WAY LINE or 4TH
STREET NORTH HAVING A ASSUMED BEARING or N.00"12'39"W.
4) THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONE "X" ACCORDING TO FLOOD INSURANCE
RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 12103C 0201 H FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
DATED 8/18/2009, AND ISSUED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY.
5) THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF CURRENT EARTH MOVING WORK, BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION OR BUILDING ADDITIONS.
6) THERE IS NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE or SITE USE AS A SOLID WASTE DUMP, SUMP OR
SANITARY LAND FILI-
7) THERE ARE NO REPORTED PROPOSED CHANGES IN RIGHT or WAY LINES.
8.) PROPERTY DESCRIBED ABOVE IS ALSO KNOWN AS 6500 102ND AVENUE N 
9.) PROPERTY SHOWN HERON IS SAME AS DESCRIBED IN TITLE COMMITMENT 

PARKING TABLE 
123 REGULAR PARKINGS 
3 HANDICAP SPACES 
126 TOTAL PARKING SPACES 

BUILDING HEIGHT=24'± 

Surveyors Certificate: 
TO: (I) CIASSICAI. CHRISTIAN SCHOOL FOR THE ARTS, INC. A FIDRIDA 
NON-PROFIT CORPORATION (II) COMPASS LAND AND TlllE LLC (HQ FlDELIIY 
NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP OR PUT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS
BASED WERE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2D21 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL 
REQUIREMENTS FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND fflLE SURVEYS, JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND 
ADOPTED BY ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1, 3, 4, ll(A)S(B), 7(A) 
7(8) 7(C1), II, 9, 11(A), 13, 14, 18, 17, 18, 19, 20 AND 21 or TABLE A
THEREOF. THE FIELD WORK WAS COMPLETED ON ru/22./2021 • 
ALPHA LAND SURVEYING 

w,�ffwz6 
FIDRIDA PROrESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER I 1212, 

NOT VALID WITHOUT SIGNATURE AND SEAL Of 
A FLOli:IDA LICEN5ED 5UR.VE'l"OR t MAf'FER. 

CERTIFICATION 
I HE'<EE:YCEl<TJ.Yll'A-Tl1� 5'Jl<I-EYW� 1,1A::JE 

UNIJEI< MY i'.f5.'0N5I1ll.E CHAAGE A�D MET5 THE 

FWIIJ[JA MINlr.lUI,/ "
l

'CHNICAc 57M[JARIJ5 ftS 5El 

FOl<71 llY Tl1E BO/I.ID Of PROFE55I0� LAND 

5U,:VfYOR5, Tl1E s= ANO 'JNIQ'JE SIGNI\TUl<J: 

A!'rfARING ON -r-1I5 OOCl.'MENT 15 AJ.ITHOIIJZl:D c!Y 

!!A!rM M. ORTIZ f.5.M. i;;.; 2 �D 15 OOMf'l.ll\f,.'T \l1Tl't 

F.5.6;,; 17.7.o:J25r31 lal Cl-I (cJ (di 

FIELD BJC DATE: 04/22/202 I JOB NO. 
DRAFT BJC DATE:04/3Ql2021 G500 102ND AVEN 

ALPHA 
LAND 

SURVEYING 
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS & MAPPERS 

LB No. 7841 
2106 NORTH TAMPA STREET 

TAMPA, FL33602 
(813) 5 1 2 -2347 ALT {613) 600-7172 
Al.PHASURVEYINGTAMPACOM 

ALPHALANDSURVEYlNG@YAHOO.COM 

Exhibit C - Survey
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VARIANCE REQUEST 
VAR-0122-00006 

REQUEST & PROPERTY INFORMATION: 
• Address / Location: 6500 102nd Ave N.
• Property Size: 114,998 square feet / 2.64 acres
• Current Use: Private School K-12
• Request: We are seeking a variance to allow our pavers to remain in place. There would not be a 25 foot step

back from the perimeter fence.  The pavers are located on the left side of our building (when facing the building
from 102nd Ave N).

A variance from the terms of the Zoning Code shall not be granted until the applicant can justify the need 
for a variance by providing responses to the following criteria: 

1. Describe the special conditions and circumstances that exist which are peculiar to the land, structure
or building involved and are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the same Zoning
District.

The pavers are located between the building and the wall on the perimeter of the property. There would not be
a 25 foot step back from the perimeter of the property. On the side of the building the water is able to run
through a large water pipe underground that empties behind the building into a retention pond.

We are seeking permission to keep the pavers in place as they are permeable and non-permanent.

2. Why would the literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Code deprive you of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same Zoning District under terms of the Code?

The land between the building and the wall was dirt and mud and debris before we bought the property in May
2021.  The pavers are non-permanent and pervious. Water from the parking lot drains into a large pipe a few
feet below the pavers and empties behind the building into a large retention pond.

3. Explain how the special conditions or circumstances of this case do not result from actions of the
applicant.

No.

4. Will granting the variance requested confer on the applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
Zoning Code to other lands, structures or buildings in the same Zoning District.

Yes.

5. Will this be the minimum variance that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure if granted?

Yes.

6. How will the granting of the variance be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning
Code, not be injurious to the neighborhood, or be detrimental to the public welfare?

The pavers are permeable and not permanent. There is a concrete wall located on the perimeter of the property
adjacent to the pavers.

Exhibit I- Variance Request



July 06, 2022 

Classical Christian School for the Arts, Inc.
Attn: Daniel Baker
6500 102nd Ave North
Pinellas Park, FL 33782

Subject: Project Evaluation - Permit Not Required
Project Name: Classical Christian School
File Number: 849520
County: Pinellas
Sec/Twp/Rge: S20/T30S/R16E

References: Chapter 62-330, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.)

Dear Mr. Baker:

The District has reviewed the information you submitted for the project referenced above and has 
determined that an Environmental Resource Permit (ERP) will not be required for the proposed addition 
of brick pavers to a developed site. The project will result in a net increase of 1,312 square feet of 
impervious area and no change in area subject to vehicular use. [Rule 62-330.020(2), F.A.C.]

The information received by the District will be kept on file to support the District's determination regarding 
your application. This information is available for viewing or downloading through the District's Application 
and Permit Search Tools located at www.WaterMatters.org/permits.

The District's determination that your project does not require an ERP is only applicable pursuant to the 
statutes and rules in effect at the time the information was submitted and may not be valid in the event 
subsequent changes occur in the applicable rules and statutes. Additionally, this notification does not 
mean that the District has determined that your project is permanently exempt from permitting 
requirements. Any subsequent change you make in the project's operation may necessitate further 
evaluation or permitting by the District. Therefore, you are advised to contact the District before beginning 
the project and before beginning any activity which is not specifically described in your submittal. Your 
timely pursuit of this activity is encouraged to avoid any potential rule changes that could affect your 
request.

This letter constitutes notice of Intended Agency Action of the project referenced above.  The District’s 
action in this matter only becomes closed to future legal challenges from members of the public if such 
persons have been properly notified of the District’s action and no person objects to the District’s action 
within the prescribed period of time following the notification. The District does not publish notices of 
agency action. If you wish to limit the time within which a person who does not receive actual written 
notice from the District may request an administrative hearing regarding this action, you are strongly 
encouraged to publish, at your own expense, a notice of agency action in the legal advertisement section 
of a newspaper of general circulation in the county or counties where the activity will occur. Publishing 
notice of agency action will close the window for filing a petition for hearing. Legal requirements and 
instructions for publishing notice of agency action, as well as a noticing form that can be used is available 

Exhibit J- SWFMD Exemption
(4 pages)



from the District’s website at  www.WaterMatters.org/permits/noticing. If you publish notice of agency 
action, a copy of the affidavit of publishing provided by the newspaper should be sent to the Regulation 
Division at the District Service Office that services this permit or other agency action, for retention in the 
File of Record for this agency action.

If you have questions regarding this matter, please contact Keston Gibson, in the Tampa Service Office, 
at keston.gibson@swfwmd.state.fl.us. Please reference the Project Name and Inquiry/Permit Number in 
future communications concerning this project.
Sincerely,

David Kramer, P.E. 
Bureau Chief
Environmental Resource Permit Bureau
Regulation Division

Enclosures: Notice of Rights
cc: Krasman and Associates, Inc.



Notice of Rights
 

Administrative Hearing

1. You or any person whose substantial interests are or may be affected by the District’s intended or 
proposed action may request an administrative hearing on that action by filing a written petition in 
accordance with Sections 120.569 and 120.57, Florida Statutes (F.S.), Uniform Rules of Procedure 
Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) and District Rule 40D-1.1010, F.A.C. Unless 
otherwise provided by law, a petition for administrative hearing must be filed with (received by) the 
District within 21 days of receipt of written notice of agency action. “Written notice” means either actual 
written notice, or newspaper publication of notice, that the District has taken or intends to take agency 
action.  “Receipt of written notice” is deemed to be the fifth day after the date on which actual notice is 
deposited in the United States mail, if notice is mailed to you, or the date that actual notice is issued, if 
sent to you by electronic mail or delivered to you, or the date that notice is published in a newspaper, 
for those persons to whom the District does not provide actual notice. 

2. Pursuant to Subsection 373.427(2)(c), F.S., for notices of intended or proposed agency action on a 
consolidated application for an environmental resource permit and use of sovereignty submerged 
lands concurrently reviewed by the District, a petition for administrative hearing must be filed with 
(received by) the District within 14 days of receipt of written notice. 

3. Pursuant to Rule 62-532.430, F.A.C., for notices of intent to deny a well construction permit, a petition 
for administrative hearing must be filed with (received by) the District within 30 days of receipt of 
written notice of intent to deny.  

4. Any person who receives written notice of an agency decision and who fails to file a written request for 
a hearing within 21 days of receipt or other period as required by law waives the right to request a 
hearing on such matters.

5. Mediation pursuant to Section 120.573, F.S., to settle an administrative dispute regarding District 
intended action is not available prior to the filing of a petition for hearing.

6. A request or petition for administrative hearing must comply with the requirements set forth in Chapter 
28-106, F.A.C. A petition for a hearing must: (1) explain how the substantial interests of each person 
requesting the hearing will be affected by the District’s intended action or proposed action, (2) state all 
material facts disputed by the person requesting the hearing or state that there are no material facts in 
dispute, and (3) otherwise comply with Rules 28-106.201 and 28-106.301, F.A.C. Chapter 28-106, 
F.A.C., can be viewed at www.flrules.org or at the District’s website at www.WaterMatters.org/permits/
rules. 

7. A petition for administrative hearing is deemed filed upon receipt of the complete petition by the 
District Agency Clerk at the District’s Tampa Service Office during normal business hours, which are 
8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding District holidays. Filings with the District 
Agency Clerk may be made by mail, hand-delivery or facsimile transfer (fax). The District does not 
accept petitions for administrative hearing by electronic mail. Mailed filings must be addressed to, and 
hand-delivered filings must be delivered to, the Agency Clerk, Southwest Florida Water Management 
District, 7601 US Hwy 301, Tampa, FL 33637-6759. Faxed filings must be transmitted to the District 
Agency Clerk at (813) 367-9776. Any petition not received during normal business hours shall be filed 
as of 8:00 a.m. on the next business day. The District's acceptance of faxed petitions for filing is 
subject to certain conditions set forth in the District's Statement of Agency Organization and 
Operation, available for viewing at www.WaterMatters.org/about.



Judicial Review

1. Pursuant to Sections 120.60(3) and 120.68, F.S., a party who is adversely affected by District action 
may seek judicial review of the District's action.Judicial review shall be sought in the Fifth District 
Court of Appeal or in the appellate district where a party resides or as otherwise provided by law. 

2. All proceedings shall be instituted by filing an original notice of appeal with the District Agency Clerk 
within 30 days after the rendition of the order being appealed, and a copy of the notice of appeal, 
accompanied by any filing fees prescribed by law, with the clerk of the court, in accordance with Rules 
9.110 and 9.190 of the Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure (Fla. R. App. P.). Pursuant to Fla. R. App. 
P. 9.020(h), an order is rendered when a signed written order is filed with the clerk of the lower 
tribunal.
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